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NATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES SERVICE 
Regions, Science Centers, and Headquarters Offices 

Seabird Contacts 
 
 

(See http://www.nmfs.noaa.gov/regional.htm for map and links to regions, science 
centers, and laboratories; see http://www.st.nmfs.gov/st1/nop/nop_regional.html for 
links to regional and national observer programs) 
 
Alaska Region 
Kim Rivera, National Seabird Coordinator 
National Marine Fisheries Service 
P.O. Box 21668 
Juneau, AK 99802 
 
Ph: (907)586-7424 Fax: (907)586-7012; temporary summer fax (907)586-7255 
Kim.Rivera@noaa.gov
 
 
Alaska Fisheries Science Center 
Shannon Fitzgerald 
National Marine Fisheries Service 
Bldg: 4 RM: 1096  
7600 Sandpoint Way N.E. 
Seattle,  WA 98115-6349  
 
Ph: (206)526-4553 Fax: (206)526-4066 
Shannon.Fitzgerald@noaa.gov  
 
Northeast Region 
Dr. Eric J. Dolin 
National Marine Fisheries Service 
One Blackburn Dr.  
Gloucester,  MA 01930-2298  
 
Ph: (978)281-9259 Fax:(978)281-9207  
Eric.Dolin@noaa.gov 
  
Northeast Fisheries Science Center 
Richard Merrick 
National Marine Fisheries Service 



166 Water Street  
Woods Hole, MA 02543  
 
Ph: (508) 495-2291 Fax:(508)495-2032  
Richard.Merrick@noaa.gov  
 
Northwest Region 
Steve Copps (interim) 
National Marine Fisheries Service 
Bldg: 1  
7600 Sandpoint Way NE  
Seattle, WA 98115-6349  
 
Ph: (206)526-6187 Fax:(206)526-6736  
Steve.Copps@noaa.gov 
 
 
Northwest Fisheries Science Center 
 
Jonathan Cusick 
National Marine Fisheries Service 
2725 Montlake Blvd. East 
Seattle, WA 98112-2097 
 
Ph (360)332-2793 
Jonathan.Cusick@noaa.gov
 
Tom Good 
National Marine Fisheries Service 
2725 Montlake Blvd. East 
Seattle, WA 98122-2097 
 
Ph: (206) 860-3469 
Tom.Good@noaa.gov
 
Dr. Linda Jones 
National Marine Fisheries Service 
2725 Montlake Blvd. East 
Seattle, WA 98112-2097 
 
Ph (206)860-3200 
Linda.Jones@noaa.gov 
 
 
Southwest Region 
 
Lyle Enriquez  
National Marine Fisheries Service 
Rm: 4200 
501 West Ocean Blvd. 
Long Beach, CA 90802-4213 
 
Ph: (562)980-4025 Fax: (562)980-4047 

mailto:Jonathan.Cusick@noaa.gov
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Lyle.Enriquez@noaa.gov 
 
 
Southwest Fisheries Science Center 
Lisa Ballance 
National Marine Fisheries Service 
Southwest Fisheries Science Center 
Rm: B210 
P.O. Box 271 
La Jolla, CA 92038-0271 
 
Ph: (858)546-7173     Fax:(858)546-5653 
Lisa.Ballance@noaa.gov  
 
 
Pacific Islands Region 
Alvin Z. Katekaru 
National Marine Fisheries Service 
Pacific Islands Region Office 
Rm: 1110  
1601 Kapiolani Blvd. 
Honolulu, HI 96814-4700 
 
Ph: (808)973-2935 x207 Fax:(808)973-2941 
Alvin.Katekaru@noaa.gov  
 
 
Pacific Islands Fisheries Science Center 
Dr. Christofer H. Boggs 
National Marine Fisheries Service    
Honolulu Laboratory         
Rm: 212 
2570 Dole St. 
Honolulu, HI 96822-2396  
 
Ph: (808)983-5370 Fax:(808)983-2902  
Christofer.Boggs@noaa.gov  
 
Southeast Region 
Jennifer Lee 
National Marine Fisheries Service 
9721 Executive Center Dr. North 
St. Petersburg, FL 33702  
 
Ph: (727)570-5312 Fax:(727)570-5517  
jennifer.lee@noaa.gov 
 
Southeast Fisheries Science Center 
Dennis Lee 
National Marine Fisheries Service 
75 Virginia Beach Dr.; Bldg. 2 



Miami, FL 33149-1003 
 
Ph: (305) 361-4247 ext 247; Fax (305) 361-4478 
Dennis.Lee@noaa.gov
 
Joan Browder 
Ph: (305) 361-4270  Fax: (305) 361-4478 
Joan.Browder@noaa.gov 
 
Office of Sustainable Fisheries 
Robert B. Gorrell 
National Marine Fisheries Service 
Bldg: SSMC3 Rm: 13463  
1315 East-West Hwy 
Silver Spring, MD 20910-3282 
 
Ph: (301)713-2341 x150 Fax:(301)713-1193 
Robert.Gorrell@noaa.gov 
 
 
Office of Protected Resources 
Donna Wieting 
National Marine Fisheries Service 
Bldg. SSMC3 
1315 East-West Hwy. 
Silver Spring, MD 20910-3282 
 
Ph: (301)713-2332 ext 108 Fax: (301)427-2520 
Donna.Wieting@noaa.gov
 
Therese Conant 
National Marine Fisheries Service 
Bldg: SSMC3 Rm: 13630  
1315 East-West Hwy 
Silver Spring, MD 20910-3282 
 
Ph: (301)713-1401 x126 Fax:(301)713-0376 
Therese.Conant@noaa.gov  
 
 
Office of International Affairs 
Nicole Le Boeuf 
National Marine Fisheries Service 
Bldg: SSMC3 Rm: 13630  
1315 East-West Hwy 
Silver Spring, MD 20910-3282 
 
Ph: (301)713-9090 Fax:(301)713- 
Nicole.LeBoeuf@noaa.gov  
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Office of Science & Technology 
Teresa Turk 
National Marine Fisheries Service 
Bldg SSMC3 Rm: 12342 
1315 East-West Hwy 
Silver Spring, MD 20910-3282 
 
Ph: (301)713-2328 x164 Fax:(301)713-4137  
Teresa.Turk@noaa.gov 
 
Office of Habitat Conservation 
Peter Bergstrom 
National Marine Fisheries Service 
Chesapeake Bay Office 
410 Severn Avenue 
Annapolis, MD 21403-2524 
 
Ph: (410) 267-5665; Fax (410)267-5666 
Peter.Bergstrom@noaa.gov 
 
 
Highly Migratory Species Division 
Karyl Brewster-Geisz  
National Marine Fisheries Service 
Bldg. SSMC3 Rm. 13561 
1315 East-West Hwy 
Silver Spring, MD 20910-3282 
 
Ph: (301)713-2347 ext. 111 Fax: (301)713-1917  
Karyl.Brewster-Geisz@noaa.gov 
 
 
Office of General Counsel, Fisheries 
Stacey Nathanson 
NOAA Office of General Counsel, Fisheries 
Bldg SSMC3 Rm: 15872 
1315 East-West Hwy 
Silver Spring, MD 20910-3282 
 
Ph: (301)713-9673 Fax:(301-713-0658) 
Stacey.Nathanson@noaa.gov
 
NOAA Office of International Affairs 
Pamela Toschik 
NOAA Hqtrs 

mailto:Stacey.Nathanson@noaa.gov


Washington, D.C. 
 
Ph: (202)482-4347  Fax: (202)482-4037 
Pamela.Toschik@noaa.gov
 
 
 
            

REGIONAL FISHERY MANAGEMENT COUNCILS 
Seabird Contacts 

 
(See http://www.nmfs.noaa.gov/partnerships.htm for links to the fishery management 
councils) 
 
North Pacific FMC 
Bill Wilson 
605 West 4th Avenue, Suite 306 
Anchorage, AK 99501-2252 
 
Ph: (907)271-2809 Fax: (907)271-2817 
Bill.Wilson@noaa.gov 
 
 
Western Pacific FMC 
Paul Dalzell  
1164 Bishop Street, Suite 1405 
Honolulu, HI 96813 
 
Ph. (808)522-8220 Fax: (808)522-8226 
Paul.Dalzell@noaa.gov 
 
 
Pacific FMC 
Jennifer Gilden 
7700 NE Ambassador Place, Suite 200 
Portland, OR 97220 
 
Ph. (503)820-2280 Fax: (503)820-2299 
Jennifer.Gilden@noaa.gov 
 
 
Caribbean FMC 
Graciela Garcia-Moliner 
268 Avenue Munoz Rivera, Suite 1108 
San Juan, PR 00918-1920 
 

mailto:Pamela.Toschik@noaa.gov


Ph: (787)766-5926 Fax: (787)766-6239 
graciela@coqui.net 
Graciela.Garcia-Moliner@noaa.gov 
 
Gulf of Mexico FMC 
Wayne Swingle (interim) 
The Commons at Rivergate 
3018 U.S. Highway 301 North, Suite 1000 
Tampa, Florida 33619-2266 
Ph: (813)228-2815 Fax 813-225-7015 
Wayne.Swingle@noaa.gov 
 
South Atlantic FMC 
Margaret Murphy 
Southpark Bldg, Suite 306 
1 Southpark Circle 
Charleston, SC 29407-4699 
 
Ph: (843)571-4366 ext 24; Fax (843)769-4520 
Margaret.Murphy@safmc.net 
 
Mid-Atlantic FMC 
Shannon Lyons 
Room 2115 Federal Bldg. 
300 S. New Street 
Dover, DE 19904 
 
Ph: (302)674-2331 ext. 11; Fax (302)674-4136  
slyons@mafmc.org 
 
New England FMC 
Pat Fiorelli 
50 Water Street, Mill 2 
Newburyport, MA 01950 
 
Ph: (978)465-0492 Fax: (978)465-3116 
pfiorelli@nefmc.org 
 
 

 
 
U.S. FISH & WILDLIFE SERVICE 

Headquarters & Region Contacts 
 

(See http://offices.fws.gov/ for map and links of FWS regions) 
 
Headquarters (Region 9) 
Mila Plavsic, Wildlife Biologist 
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service 
4R Fundy Rd., Falmouth, Maine 04105 
Phone: 207-781-8364  ext. 15   FAX: 207-781-8369 
e-mail: mila_plavsic@fws.gov

mailto:mila_plavsic@fws.gov


Dr. Albert M. Manville 
Wildlife Biologist: Bird Strike, Policy & International Issues 
U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service 
Division of Migratory Bird Management 
4401 N. Fairfax Dr., Suite 634 
Arlington, VA 22203 
 
Ph: (703)-358-1963; Fax (703)358-2272 
Albert_Manville@fws.gov 
 
Susan Mangin 
US Fish & Wildlife Service 
Branch of Fish & Wildlife Management Assistance 
4401 N. Fairfax Drive 
Arlington, VA 22203 
 
Ph: (703)358-1718; Fax (703) 358-2044 
susan_mangin@fws.gov 
 
Gregory M. Jackson 
US Fish & Wildlife Service 
Office of Law Enforcement 
Senior Special Agent 
4401 N. Fairfax Dr., Room 520 
Arlington, VA 22203 
 
Ph: (703) 358-1949; Fax (703) 358-1947 
gregory_jackson@fws.gov 
 
 
Region 1 (Pacific) 
Tara Zimmerman 
US Fish & Wildlife Service 
911 NE 11th Avenue 
Portland, Oregon 97232-4181 
 
Ph. (503)231-6164; Fax (503) 231-2019 
Tara_Zimmerman@fws.gov 
 
Maura Naughton 
Regional Seabird/Shorebird Biologist 
US Fish & Wildlife Service 
Migratory Birds and Habitat Programs - Pacific Region 
911 NE 11th Avenue 
Portland, OR  97232  attn: MBHP 
 
Ph: (503) 231-6164; Fax (503) 231-2019 
Maura_Naughton@fws.gov 
 
David Pereksta 
US Fish & Wildlife Service 
Ventura Fish and Wildlife Office 
2493 Portola Road, Suite B 
Ventura, CA 93003 



 
Ph. (805)644-1766; Fax (805)644-3958 
david_pereksta@fws.gov 
 
Joelle Buffa 
Manager, Farallon National Wildlife Refuge 
US Fish & Wildlife Service 
San Francisco Bay NWR Complex 
P.O. Box 523 
Newark, CA 94560 
 
Ph: (510) 792-0222; Fax (510) 792-5828 
Joelle_Buffa@fws.gov 
 
Marie P. Morin 
Office of Ecological Services (Endangered Species) 
US Fish & Wildlife Service 
2600 SE 98th, Suite 100 
Portland, OR 97266 
 
Ph: (503) 231-6179; Fax (503) 231-6195 
Marie_Morin@fws.gov 
 
Region 2 (Southwest) 
Bill Howe 
US Fish & Wildlife Service 
PO Box 1306 
Albuquerque, NM 87103 
 
Ph. (505)248-6878; Fax (505)248-6674 
Bill_Howe@fws.gov 
 
Region 3 (Great Lakes-Big Rivers) 
Bob Russell 
Nongame Biologist, Migratory Birds 
US Fish & Wildlife Service 
One Federal Drive, Federal Bldg. 
Fort Snelling, MN 55111-4056 
 
Ph. (612)713-5437; Fax (612)713-5393 
Robert_Russell@fws.gov 
 
Region 4 (Southeast) 
Columbus Brown 
Special Assistant to the Regional Director 
 for Councils and Commissions 
US Fish & Wildlife Service 
1875 Century Blvd, Suite 205 
Atlanta, GA 30345 
 
Ph. (404)679-4143; Fax (404)679-7194 
columbus_brown@fws.gov
 
John Stanton 
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John_Stanton@fws.gov
 
 
J. Keith Watson                                            
 Migratory Bird Biologist                                   
 Division of Migratory Birds                                
 U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service                             
 160 Zillicoa Street, Suite D                               
 Asheville, NC 28801  
 
Ph: 828-350-8228; Fax 828-258-5330 
Keith_Watson@fws.gov 
 
Region 5 (Northeast) 
Diane Pence 
US Fish & Wildlife Service 
300 Westgate Center Drive 
Hadley, MA 01035-9589 
 
Ph. (413)253-8643; Fax (413)253-8424 
Diane_Pence@fws.gov 
 
 
Doug Forsell 
Wildlife Biologist 
US Fish & Wildlife Service 
Chesapeake Bay Field Office 
177 Admiral Cochrane Dr. 
Annapolis, MD 21401 
 
Ph: (410) 573-4560; Fax: (410) 224-2781 
Doug_Forsell@fws.gov 
 
Region 6 (Mountain-Prairie) 
 
Region 7 (Alaska) 
Kent Wohl 
US Fish & Wildlife Service 
1011 E. Tudor Road 
Anchorage, AK 99503 
 
Ph. (907)786-3503; Fax(907)786-3641 
Kent_Wohl@fws.gov 
 
Kathy Kuletz 
Wildlife Biologist–Seabird Specialist 
US Fish & Wildlife Service 
1011 E. Tudor Road 
Anchorage, AK 99503 
 
Ph: (907) 786-3453; Fax: (907) 786-3641 
kathy_kuletz@fws.gov 
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DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
Contacts 

 
(See http://www.state.gov/g/oes/ for links to DOS offices) 
 
Gustavo A. Bisbal, Ph.D. 
U.S. Department of State 
Bureau of Oceans and International Environmental and Scientific Affairs 
2201 C Street, NW, HST, Rm. 2665 - Washington, D.C. 20520 
 
Ph 202.647.6927 - Fax. 202.647.1106  
bisbalga@state.gov
  
 
Amanda Johnson Miller 
Office of Marine Conservation 
U.S. Department of State 
Phone: (202) 647-4824 
Fax: (202) 736-7350 
JohnsonMillerAX@state.gov
 
Nancy Jamison 
U.S. Department of State 
Office of Marine Conservation 
2201 C Street NW 
Washington, D.C.  20520 
 
Ph.(202)647-3464 Fax(202)736-7350  
JamisonNE@state.gov 
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ISWG SUBGROUP FOR INTERNATIONAL ISSUES 
 
Kim Rivera, NMFS 
Nicole Le Boeuf, NMFS 
Mila Plavsic, FWS 
Kent Wohl, FWS 
Gustavo Bisbal, DOS 
Amanda Johnson Miller, DOS 
 
plus additional NMFS staff with international seabird expertise and involvement prior to 
the NPOA implementation: 
 
Dean Swanson 
National Marine Fisheries Service 
Bldg: SSMC3 Rm: 13117  
1315 East-West Hwy 
Silver Spring, MD 20910-3282 
 
Ph: (301)713-2276 x162 Fax:(301)713-2313 
Dean.Swanson@noaa.gov 
 
Pat Moran 
National Marine Fisheries Service 
Bldg: SSMC3 Rm: 13137  
1315 East-West Hwy 
Silver Spring, MD 20910-3282 
 
Ph: (301)713-2276 x163 Fax:(301)713-2313 
Pat.Moran@noaa.gov 
 
Robin Tuttle 
National Marine Fisheries Service 
Bldg: SSMC3 Rm: 12643 
1315 East-West Hwy 
Silver Spring, MD 20910-3282 
 
Ph: (301)713-2282 x199 Fax:(301)713-4057 
Robin.Tuttle@noaa.gov 
 
Ray Clarke 
National Marine Fisheries Service 
Pacific Islands Region Office 
Rm: 1110  
1601 Kapiolani Blvd. 
Honolulu, HI 96814-4700 
 
Ph: (808)973-2935 x205 Fax:(808)973-2941 
Raymond.Clarke@noaa.gov 
 
 



Note, this international subgroup composed of agency staff from NMFS, USFWS, and 
DOS is also the seabird component of the International Bycatch Reduction Task Force 
created in January 2002 by Dr. Hogarth. 1

                                                           
 


